

No. 132, ORIGINAL

---

---

*In the*  
***Supreme Court of the United States***

STATE OF ALABAMA, STATE OF FLORIDA, STATE OF  
TENNESSEE, COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, AND  
THE SOUTHEAST INTERSTATE LOW-LEVEL  
RADIOACTIVE WASTE MANAGEMENT COMMISSION,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,  
*Defendant.*

---

**On Exceptions to the Preliminary Report  
and the Second Report of the Special Master**

---

**EXCEPTIONS OF  
THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA  
TO THE REPORTS OF THE SPECIAL MASTER  
AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS**

WALTER DELLINGER  
JONATHAN D. HACKER  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

ROY COOPER  
Attorney General  
GRAYSON G. KELLEY\*  
Chief Deputy Att'y General  
JOHN F. MADDREY  
Assistant Solicitor General  
RONALD M. MARQUETTE  
Special Deputy Att'y Gen.  
MARK A. DAVIS  
Special Deputy Att'y Gen.  
N.C. Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, N.C. 27602-0629  
Telephone: (919) 716-6900

June 2009

*\*Counsel of Record*

**EXCEPTIONS TO THE PRELIMINARY  
REPORT AND THE SECOND REPORT OF  
THE SPECIAL MASTER**

The State of North Carolina, takes exception to the following conclusions of the Special Master:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

EXCEPTIONS TO THE PRELIMINARY  
REPORT AND THE SECOND REPORT  
OF THE SPECIAL MASTER ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vi

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT ..... 3

A. The Party States And Congress Enact The  
Compact. .... 3

B. North Carolina Attempts To Site And License  
A Facility ..... 6

C. Commission Funding Assistance Is Recognized  
By All As Necessary From The Outset. .... 8

D. South Carolina Withdraws From The Compact  
And Removes The Commission’s Funding  
Source. .... 11

F. The Commission Terminates Funding  
And North Carolina Withdraws from the  
Compact ..... 13

G. The Commission Holds A Sanctions  
Hearing ..... 14

H. Motions for Leave to File Bill of Complaint .....	16
I. Proceedings Before The Special Master .....	18
1. <u>The Preliminary Report of the Special Master</u> .....	18
2. <u>The Second Report of the Special Master</u> .	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	22
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. THE COMMISSION'S CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY NORTH CAROLINA'S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY .....	25
A. North Carolina Is Immune From The Commission's Claims Without Regard To Other Plaintiffs' Claims .....	27
1. <u>North Carolina's Sovereign Immunity Applies To All Claims Except Those By The United States Or A Sister State, And The Commission Is Neither</u> .....	27
2. <u>North Carolina Has Not Consented To Suit By The Commission.</u> .....	29

- 3. *The Presence Of State Plaintiffs Does Not Strip North Carolina Of Its Sovereign Immunity Against Claims By The Commission* . . . . . 31
  
- B. North Carolina Is Immune From The Commission’s Claims Because They Are Distinct From The Claims Asserted By The States . . . . . 39
  - 1. *The Plaintiff States May Not Seek Restitution Of Funds Provided To North Carolina By The Commission* . . . . . 41
  
  - 2. *The Southeast Compact’s Structure And Operating History Show That All Funding Assistance Came Exclusively From The Commission* . . . . . 43
  
  - 3. *The States Themselves Have No Cognizable Legal Interest In The Commission’s Own Funds* . . . . . 45
    - a. *The Compact Does Not Give The States Any Ownership Interest In The Fees And Surcharges Collected By The Commission* . . . . . 46
  
    - b. *The Commission Did Not Act As An Agent For The Party States When Disbursing Commission Funds To North Carolina* . . . . . 49

II. NORTH CAROLINA IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON THE STATES' QUASI-CONTRACT CLAIMS IN COUNTS III, IV, AND V .....	56
CONCLUSION .....	60
APPENDIX	
OMNIBUS LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE INTERSTATE COMPACT CONSENT ACT, Pub. L. No. 99-240, Title II, 99 Stat. 1871 (1986) as amended by SOUTHEAST INTERSTATE LOW-LEVEL RADIOACTIVE WASTE COMPACT AMENDMENTS CONSENT ACT OF 1989, Pub. L. No. 101-171, 103 Stat. 1289 (1989) .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Albrecht v. Comm. on Employee Benefits of Fed. Reserve Employee Benefits Sys.</i> , 357 F.3d 62 (D.C. Cir. 2004) . . . . .	58
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) . . . . .	27, 28, 36, 37, 38, 40
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) . . . . .	34, 35
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) . . . . .	27
<i>Bloomgarden v. Coyer</i> , 479 F.2d 201 (D.C. 1973) . . . . .	58
<i>Booe v. Shadrick</i> , 369 S.E.2d 554 (N.C. 1988) . . . . .	58
<i>Briscoe v. President &amp; Dirs. of Bank of Kentucky</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 257 (1837) . . . . .	38
<i>City &amp; County of San Francisco v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1130 (N.D. Cal. 1997) . . . . .	41, 42
<i>Clark v. Barnard</i> , 108 U.S. 436 (1883) . . . . .	38
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) . . . . .	36

<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd., 527 U.S. 666 (1999)</i> . . . . .	27, 29, 30, 37, 38, 39
<i>County Comm'rs of Caroline County v. J. Roland Dashiell &amp; Sons, Inc., 747 A.2d 600 (Md.2000)</i> . . . . .	58
<i>Daily Income Fund v. Fox</i> , 464 U.S. 523 (1984) . .	55
<i>Dolan v. USPS</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) . . . . .	47
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003) . . . . .	54
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) . . . . .	29
<i>Eli Lilly and Co. v. Roussel Corp.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.N.J. 1998) . . . . .	41
<i>Employees of the Dep't of Pub. Health &amp; Welfare v. Dep't of Pub. Health &amp; Welfare</i> , 411 U.S. 279 (1973) . . . . .	31
<i>Excess Underwriters at Lloyd's v. Frank's Casing Crew &amp; Rental Tools, Inc.</i> , 246 S.W.3d 42 (Tex. 2008) . . . . .	58, 59
<i>FTC v. Mandel</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959) . . . . .	47
<i>Fortune Prod. Co. v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 52 S.W.3d 671 (Tex. 2000) . . . . .	58



<i>General Bldg. Contractors Ass'n, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982) . . . . .	50
<i>Hawes v. Oakland</i> , 104 U.S. 450 (1882) . . . . .	55
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) . . . . .	28, 38, 53
<i>Indus. Elecs. Corp. of Wisconsin v. iPower Distrib. Group, Inc.</i> , 215 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	54
<i>In re Rezulin Products Liability Litig.</i> , 392 F. Supp. 2d 597 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) . . . . .	41
<i>Interbank Invs. v. Eagle River Water &amp; Sanitation Dist.</i> , 77 P.3d 814 (Colo. Ct. App. 2003) . . . . .	58
<i>Jackson v. Volvo Trucks N. Am., Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 1234 (10th Cir. 2006) . . . . .	54
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 204 U.S. 331 (1907) . . . . .	45, 46
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg. Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) . . . . .	28, 29
<i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002) . . . . .	29
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) . . . . .	34, 35

<i>Miller v. Schloss</i> , 218 N.Y. 400, 218 N.Y. (N.Y.S.) 400, 113 N.E. 337 (1916) . . . . .	58
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938) . . . . .	45
<i>Oklahoma v. Texas</i> , 258 U.S. 574 (1922) . . . . .	35
<i>Oneida County v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 470 U.S. 226 (1985) . . . . .	32, 33, 34
<i>Parsa v. State</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 143, 474 N.E.2d 235, 485 N.Y.S.2d 27 (1984) . . . .	58
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) (“ <i>Pennhurst II</i> ”) . .	31, 32, 33
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934) . . . . .	27, 28
<i>Richmond County v. North Carolina Low Level Radioactive Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 436 S.E.2d 113 (N.C. 1993) . . . . .	6
<i>Schiff v. American Ass'n of Retired Persons</i> , 697 A.2d 1193 (D.D.C. 1997) . . . . .	58
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) . . .	27
<i>Smith v. Reeves</i> , 178 U.S. 436 (1900) . . . . .	27
<i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904) . . . . .	28

*State Hosp. v. Scanlon*,  
473 U.S. 234 (1985) . . . . . 29, 30

*Trbovich v. Mine Workers*, 404 U.S. 528 (1972) . . . 35

*Twohy v. First Nat'l Bank of Chicago*,  
758 F.2d 1185 (7th Cir. 1985) . . . . . 54, 55

*United States v. Texas*, 143 U.S. 621 (1892) . . . . . 28

*Welch v. Texas Dep't of Highways &  
Pub. Transp.*, 483 U.S. 468 (1987) . . . . . 30, 31

*Wisconsin Dep't of Corrections v. Schact*,  
524 U.S. 381 (1988) . . . . . 32, 33, 38

**STATUTES**

Omnibus Low-Level Radioactive Waste  
Interstate Compact Consent Act.  
Pub. L. No. 99-240, Title II, 99 Stat.  
1859 (1986) as amended by *Southeast  
Interstate Low-Level Radioactive  
Waste Compact Amendments Consent  
Act of 1989*, Pub. L. No. 101-171,  
103 Stat. 1289 (1989) (“Compact”) . . . . . *passim*

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 104E (1999) . . . . . 7

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 104F-1  
(repealed effective July 22, 1999) . . . . . 3, 4

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 104G  
(repealed effective July 1, 2000) . . . . . 5

S.C. Code Regs. 48-48-80 . . . . . 6

1999 N.C. Sess. Laws 357 . . . . . 14

1987 N.C. Session Laws Chapter 850,  
section 25 . . . . . 5

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Matthew S. Tripolitsiotis, *Bridge Over  
Troubled Waters: The Application of  
State Law to Compact Clause Entities*,  
23 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 163, 167, 184 (2005) . 53

*Restatement of Restitution* § 1 cmt. a (1937) . . . . 41

*Restatement (Second) of Agency* § 1 (1958) . . . . . 50

*Restatement (Second) of Agency*  
§ 1 cmt. a (1958) . . . . . 50

*Restatement (Second) of Contracts*  
§ 370 cmt. a (1981) . . . . . 41
